(non-current) in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, and the amount of
R29.000 million was incorrectly reflected as a cash outflow arising from investing activities in the
consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month period ended 31 December 2017. The
loan granted was a transaction between two wholly-owned subsidiary companies of the group, and
should accordingly have been eliminated on consolidation in accordance with IFRS 10 – Consolidated
Financial Statements. The Marketing Fund Loan was reflected as a loan payable of R10.062 million
as at 31 December 2017, which should have been reflected as a loan receivable (non-current) of
R19.495 million. The movement in the Marketing Fund loan is a cash flow arising from operating
activities in accordance with IAS 7 – Statement of Cash Flows and the R29.000 million should
accordingly be reflected as a change in working capital.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Spur Corporation Ltd Interim Results 201930 IBC

The impact of the restatement is detailed as follows:

R’000

Unaudited
as at

31 December
2017

as previously
stated*

Correction
of error

Restated
unaudited

as at
31 December

2017*

Statement of financial position
ASSETS
Non-current assets 609 899 (10 062) 599 837
Loans receivable 144 032 (10 062) 133 970

Total assets 1 049 698 (10 062) 1 039 636

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities 111 759 (10 062) 101 697
Loans payable 22 297 (10 062) 12 235

Total equity and liabilities 1 049 698 (10 062) 1 039 636

R’000

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2017
as previously

stated
Correction

of error

Restated
unaudited

six months
ended

31 December
2017*

Statement of cash flows
Cash flow from operating activities
Working capital changes  (36 512) (29 000)  (65 512)
Cash generated from operations 144 032 (29 000) 115 032
Net cash flow from operating activities 1 553 (29 000)  (27 447)

Cash flow from investing activities
Loan advanced to Spur Steak Ranches

Marketing Fund  (29 000) 29 000 –
Net cash flow from investing activities  (49 464) 29 000  (20 464)

Net movement in cash  (51 367) –  (51 367)

* Prior to change in accounting policy arising from adoption of IFRS 15 (refer note 2.2).

18.	 CHANGES IN DIRECTORS
Shareholders were advised on 16 November 2018 that Mr Mike Bosman was appointed to the board
as an independent non-executive director with effect from 15 November 2018. Shareholders were
further advised on 6 December 2018 that non-executive directors, Messrs Dean Hyde, Keith Getz and
Keith Madders and Ms Prabashinee Moodley retired by rotation from the board at that annual general
meeting of the same date.

As announced on 23 February 2018, executive chairman of the board, Mr Allen Ambor, retires from